Part number S5HD0003E01
1st edition English
October 2014
SERVICE MANUAL
E27B
Tier 3
Compact Hydraulic Excavator
PIN NETN27001 and above

July, 2014 SK28SR-6 : PD03-05001~
(OCE)
�21. MECHATRO CONTROLLER (OPT.)�
21-2
(2) Service Diagnosis Display Screen (Example)
The following table lists the service diagnosis display screens. (These examples are for when the
engine is stopped. )
The values related to the engine controller are not displayed on the multi-display of the Tier 3
specification machines.
�21. MECHATRO CONTROLLER (OPT.)�
21-12
PinNo.
Input/
output
Name Signal level Functionality
58 I D-IN13 Digital input 13 (EARTH/OPEN) Charge
59 I D-IN14 Digital input 14 (EARTH/OPEN) High reach (stationery)
60 I D-IN15 Digital input 15 (EARTH/OPEN) High reach (travel)
61 I D-IN16 Digital input 16 (EARTH/OPEN) Interference prevention release
62 I D-IN17 Digital input 17 (EARTH/OPEN)
Interference prevention
release switch
63 I D-IN18 Digital input 18 (EARTH/OPEN)
Interference prevention
release switch
64 I D-IN19 Digital input 19 (EARTH/OPEN)
65 O ADVCC9 5V power source for sensor 9
66 I AIN9 Analog input 9
67 AIN9_GND Analog GND
68 O ADVCC10 5V power source for sensor 10